

N.D.P.S No. 12 of 2025

Order No. 08 dated 16.09.2025.

Accused person viz. Ranveer Singh is produced virtually from Hooghly District Correctional Home.

I.O.'s report has not yet been submitted.

A petition is filed on behalf of accused person viz. Ranveer Singh praying for granting bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

A fresh vokatnama is filed by Sri Arnab Kumar Paul, Ld. advocate on behalf of above mentioned accused person and the same be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P, Hooghly and Ld. advocate for accused person are present in court.

The record is taken up for hearing of petition.

At this stage, Ld. P.P, Hooghly files a petition praying for time for hearing of petition dated 16.09.2025 filed on behalf of accused person on the ground stated therein.

Heard both sides. Considered. Prayer is allowed for the ends of justice.

To 25.09.2025 for production of the accused person before this court and I.O's report.

The Superintendent, Hooghly District correctional home is directed to produce virtually the accused person before this court on the date fixed positively.

The petition dated 16.09.2025 filed on behalf of accused person be heard on 23.09.2025 in presence of both sides.

Call for C.D.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Judge

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Cum- Judge, Spl. Court  
Hooghly.(WB00645)